the city of Washburn shall meet at the office of the city clerk of the city of Washburn for the purpose of making a settlement between the said towns and the city of Washburn according to the provisions of this act, and any three supervisors shall have full power and authority to send for any persons, books, papers and records necessarily involved in such settlement. The town clerk of the town of Washburn shall be and act as clerk of such joint meeting, and the town clerks of the towns of Bayview and Bayfield and the city clerk of the city of Washburn shall be present and assist; sufficient duplicates or copies of all proceedings had shall be made in order that each town and the city of Washburn may have at least one for the use and information of such municipality. Each municipality shall be chargeable with the expense and the services and per diem of its own officers only.

SECTION 11. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 22, 1913.

No. 205, A.]

[Published April 24, 1913.

CHAPTER 90.

AN ACT to provide for a joint committee of the legislature to investigate the advisability of establishing a permanent location for the holding of the state fair, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is created a joint committee of the legislature to consist of nine members, six assemblymen to be appointed by the speaker of the assembly, and three senators to be appointed by the president of the senate. It shall be the duty of such committee to investigate the advisability and feasibility of establishing a permanent location for the Wisconsin state fair grounds and for the holding of the state fair, and to report the result of its investigation to this legislature within thirty days after the passage and publication of this act, together with such recommendations as such committee may see fit to make.

SECTION 2. The members of said committee shall be reimbursed their actual and necessary expenses, and a sum sufficient therefor is appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

SECTION 3. The expense accounts of the members of said committee shall be approved by the chairman thereof and shall be audited and paid as are other claims against the state. SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 23, 1913.

No. 918, A.]

[Published April 24, 1913.

CHAPTER 91.

AN ACT to detach certain territory from the town of Atlanta, in Rusk county, and to create the town of Wilson and the town of Murry therefrom.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Schate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All that part and portion of the present town of Atlanta in Rusk county, in the state of Wisconsin, described as follows, to wit: Township number thirty-six north, of range nine west, is detached from the said town of Atlanta, and is created and constituted as a separate town to be known and designated as the town of Wilson.

SECTION 2. All that part and portion of the present town of Atlanta in Rusk county, in the state of Wisconsin, lying and being in township thirty-six north, of range eight west, and township thirty-six north, of range seven west, described more particularly as follows: Commencing at the northwest corner of township thirty-six north, of range eight west, thence east along the town line to the Chippewa river, thence in a southerly direction along the west bank of said Chippewa river to the town line dividing the townships thirty-five north and thirty-six north, thence west along said town line to the southwest corner of township thirty-six north, of range eight west, thence north to the point of beginning, containing all of township thirty-six north, of range eight west and that part of township thirty-six north, of range seven west, lying west of the Chippewa river, is detached from said town of Atlanta, and is created and constituted as a separate town to be known and designated as the town of Murry.

SECTION 3. On the first Tuesday of May, A. D. 1913, the qualified electors of the town of Wilson hereby created shall meet at the building used as a schoolhouse in the northwest quarter of section 21 in the said town of Wilson and the qualified electors of the town of Murry hereby created shall meet at the schoolhouse in section 22, township 36 north, of range seven west, in the said town of Murry. At each such town meeting in the manner provided by law, the qualified electors thereof shall elect town officers for each of their respective towns. For the